Parcel Number: 097-037-007

Project Name: RDA Sale 96 Enes Ave.

Project Number: 4500-6X3101

Optionee: Cody Marshall Burton Address: 96 Enes Ave., Bay Point, CA

OPTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN CONTRA COSTA COUNTY AND THE OPTIONEE NAMED HEREIN

(Not to be Recorded)

1. Recitals.

- a. CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, in its capacity as Housing Successor ("County"), is the owner of certain real property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, and further identified as A.P.N. 097–037–007 hereinafter referred to as the "Property."
- b. County proposes to sell the Property subject to a Deed of Trust (Exhibit "1-A"), Resale Restriction Agreement and Option to Purchase (Exhibit "1-B"), Buyer's Disclosure Statement (Exhibit "1-C"), Notice of Affordability Restrictions (Exhibit "1-D") and Promissory Note (Exhibit "1-E"), attached hereto and made a part of this Option Agreement, all of which shall be signed in escrow.
- c. Cody Marshall Burton, a married man, as his sole and separate property ("Optionee") desires to acquire the exclusive right to purchase the Property at an agreed price and under the specific terms and conditions below.

Effective Date.

The effective date of this Option shall be the date that this Option is approved by the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors ("Effective Date").

Grant of Option.

County grants to Optionee the exclusive option to purchase the Property on the terms and conditions in this Option Agreement.

4. Term of Option.

The term of this Option shall commence on the Effective Date and shall expire or terminate on the earliest of the following dates:

- a. **Option Term.** March 29, 2013, or close of escrow, whichever occurs first following the Effective Date, unless during said 30 day period following the Effective Date, County agrees in writing to extend the Option Period.
- b. **Extension of Option Period.** County, in its sole discretion, shall have the right, but not the obligation, to extend the term of the Option Term, under such terms and conditions as County believes is reasonable, if County, in its sole discretion, believes such extension is warranted. No such extension shall be effective unless and until it is in writing signed by both parties.
- c. **Breach.** Immediately upon a breach or default by Optionee under this Option Agreement.
- d. Purchase. The date that the Optionee acquires the entirety of the Property.

5. Consideration for Option

- a. Payment. As consideration for the Option granted under this Agreement, Optionee agrees to pay County the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500) upon the terms and conditions outlined herein, said amount to be credited to the Purchase Price of the Property ("Option Consideration"). The Option Consideration shall be paid on January 15, 2013, The Option Consideration shall be paid at the Public Works Department, Real Estate Division, 255 Glacier Dr., Martinez, CA 94553, payable to Contra Costa County.
- b. Retention of Option Consideration. Except as provided in Section 10 below, all Option Consideration paid to or on behalf of County shall belong to County and be retained by County, whether or not Optionee ultimately exercises its right to purchase the Property. County shall have no obligation to account for the Option Consideration to Optionee.

Terms and Purchase Price.

- Escrow. By this Agreement, County and Optionee have established an escrow ("Escrow") with Fidelity National Title Company, 1340 Treat Blvd., Suite 130, Walnut Creek, California, their Escrow No. 263598 ("Title Company"). If, for any reason, the named Title Company is unable to handle this transaction through the Close of Escrow, the County's Real Property Agent assigned to oversee this Property acquisition will select an alternate title company to handle the transaction, and notify Optionee in writing of the identity and address of the successor title company and the new escrow number. Thereafter, the successor company will be the "Title Company" for purposes of this Agreement. Optionee hereby authorizes County to prepare escrow instructions and file escrow instructions with said Title Company, on behalf of optionee, in accordance with this Agreement. This includes authorization of the Title Company to withhold pro rata taxes, liens, and assessments on the Property conveyed.
- Additional Financing Terms. County to credit Optionee 2% in Buyers Closing Costs.
- c. Other Costs. 3) County shall pay the cost, not to exceed \$450, of a one-year Comprehensive home warranty plan, issued by Fidelity National Title.
- d. Purchase Price. The purchase price ("Purchase Price") for the Property during the Option Term is the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000). All Option Consideration paid by Optionee shall be credited to the Purchase Price of the Property.
- e. **Title; Grant Deed.** The right, title and interest in the Property to be conveyed by County pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed that vested in the County. If the Optionee exercises its option, the Property shall be conveyed to Optionee subject to all title exceptions, restrictions, easements, liens and reservations, whether or not of record. The sale under this Option is subject to the approval of the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors. The Optionee may not take possession of the Property until a deed from Contra Costa County has been recorded. If the Optionee exercises its Option, upon approval by the Board of Supervisors, the County shall convey title to the Property to the Optionee by Grant Deed. It is understood that

Optionee acquires no right, title, interest or equity in or to said property until a Grant Deed to Optionee is recorded.

7. Exercise.

From and after the Effective Date, this Option may be exercised by Optionee's delivering to County before the expiration of the Option Term, written notice of the exercise ("Exercise Notice") and payment of the Purchase Price to the County.

Condition of the Property. 8

Neither County, nor its agents or employees have made any warranty, guarantee or representation concerning any matter or thing affecting or relating to the Property nor does it assume any responsibility for the conformance to codes or permit regulations of the city or County within which the Property is located.

If Optionee exercises this Option, Optionee will accept the Property in an "as is" condition. County has not made and does not make any representation as to the physical condition of the Property.

Informalities; Cancellation of Sale. 9.

County reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity on any offer or cancel the sale at any time prior to recording of a deed. In the event of cancellation of sale by County, through no fault, action or inaction of Optionee, all monies deposited shall be refunded without payment of interest.

Notices. 10.

All notices (including requests, demands, approvals or other communications) under this Agreement shall be in writing.

- Notice shall be sufficiently given for all purposes as follows: a.
 - When delivered by first class mail, postage prepaid, notice shall be deemed (1) delivered three (3) business days after deposit in the United States Mail.
 - When mailed by certified mail with return receipt requested, notice is effective (2)on receipt if delivery is confirmed by a return receipt.
 - When delivered by overnight delivery by a nationally recognized overnight (3)courier, notice shall be deemed delivered one (1) business day after deposit with that courier.
 - When personally delivered to the recipient, notice shall be deemed delivered (4) on the date personally delivered.
- The place for delivery of all notices given under this Agreement shall be as follows: b.

Real Estate Division County:

Public Works Department

255 Glacier Drive Martinez, CA 94553 Telephone: 925-313-2220

Fax: 925-646-0288

Cody Marshall Burton Optionee:



or to such other addresses as Optionee and County may respectively designate by written notice to the other.

11. Construction.

The section headings and captions of this Agreement are, and the arrangement of this instrument is, for the sole convenience of the parties to this Agreement, The section headings, captions and arrangement of this instrument do not in any way affect, limit, amplify or modify the terms and provisions of this Agreement. This Agreement shall not be construed as if it had been prepared by one of the parties, but rather as if both parties have prepared it. The parties to this Agreement and their counsel have read and reviewed this Agreement and agree that any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply to the interpretation of this Agreement.

12. Further Assurances.

Whenever requested to do so by the other party, each party shall execute, acknowledge and deliver all further conveyances, assignments, confirmations, satisfactions, releases, powers of attorney, instruments of further assurance, approvals, consents and all further instruments and documents as may be necessary, expedient, or proper in order to complete all conveyances, transfers, sales, and assignments under this Agreement, and do all other acts and to execute, acknowledge, and deliver all documents as requested in order to carry out the intent and purpose of this Agreement.

13. Governing Law.

This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with California Law. The venue for any legal action pertaining to this Agreement shall be Contra Costa County, California.

14. Severability.

Should any term, portion or provision of this Agreement be finally decided to be in conflict with any law of the United States or of the State of California, or otherwise to be unenforceable or ineffectual, the validity of the remaining parts, terms, portions or provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed severable and shall not be affected thereby, provided that such remaining parts, terms, portions or provisions can be construed in substance to constitute the Agreement that the parties intended to enter into in the first instance.

15. Indemnification.

As partial consideration for this Agreement, Optionee shall defend, indemnify, protect, save and hold harmless County, its officers, agents, and employees, from any and all claims, costs and liability for any damages, sickness, death or injury to persons or property, including without limitation all consequential damages, from any cause whatsoever, including the sole or joint negligence of County, its agents, officers or employees, arising directly or indirectly from or connected with the repairs or any present or future condition of the Property or use of the Property which is the subject of this Agreement, or any representations, misrepresentations or non-representations regarding its condition or use, and will make good to and reimburse County for any expenditures, including reasonable attorneys' fees that County may make by reason of such matters and, if requested by County, will defend any such suits at the Optionee's sole expense.

16. Survival.

All of the terms, provisions, representations, warranties and covenants of the parties under this Agreement shall survive the close of escrow of the Property, shall be fully enforceable after the Closing Date in accordance with their terms and shall not merge in the deed or other documents following the delivery and recordation of said deed or other documents.

17. Negation of Optionee or Partnership.

No provision of this Agreement shall be construed as making either party an agent or partner of the other party.

18. Time of Essence.

Time is of the essence for the Option Agreement. If the Option is not exercised in the manner provided in Section 7 before the expiration of the applicable Option Term, Optionee shall have no interest in the Property and the Option may not be revived by any subsequent payment or further action by Optionee.

19. Waivers.

No waiver of any breach of any covenant or provision in this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any other covenant or provision in this Agreement and no waiver shall be valid unless in writing and executed by the waiving party.

20. Amendment.

This Agreement may not be amended or altered except by a written instrument executed by County and Optionee.

21. Entire Agreement.

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties respecting the matters set forth, and expressly supersedes all previous or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, representations or statements between the parties respecting this matter.

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY	OPTIONEE: Cody Marshall Burton, a married man as his sole and separate property.
Chair, Board of Supervisors	By Call
ATTEST: David J. Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Boarc of Supervisors	
By	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: SHARON L. ANDERSON, Courty Counsel	
By	
NO OTHER OBLIGATION OTHER THAN THOSE SET	FORTH HEREIN WILL BE RECOGNIZED
Exhibit A - Legal Description	
G:\realprop\Olivia\96 Enes Ave. Bay Point\SA.0: Option Agreeme \t-Coun Updated 4/10/2009 (County)	nty - 96 Enes Avedoc